Ci‘,(;lo

UNOFFICIAL COPY
MR

Dock 2327233009 Fee $73 00

RHSP FEE:S18.80 RPRF FEE: 51,880

THIS INSTRUMENT KGREN A. YARBROUGH

PREPARED BY CO0K COUNTY CLERK

AND WHEN RECORDED, DATE: 09/29/2623 10:51 an pG: 1 oF 1
RETURN

TO:

Kevin A. Sullivan, Esq.
Winstead PC

500 Winstead Buliding
2728 N. Harwood Swes:
Dallas, Texas 75201

RECORDED WITH THE
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
RECORDER OF DEEDS

SUBORDINATION, NON-DIST¥ 2:BANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS  SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE  AND  ATTORNMENT
AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") executed on the date(s) indicated on each acknowledgment,
but effective as of September 22, 2023, among BANK/CZK ("Lender"), HARRISON STREET
REAL ESTATE CAPITAL, LLC, a Delaware limited {1z07lity company ("Tenant"), and 919 W
FULTON OFFICE OWNER LLC, a Delaware limited li=uility. company ("Landlord").

STATEMENT OF BACKGROUND

Landlord and Tenant {or the predecessor in interest to either) entcr2d into that certain Office
Lease Agreement, dated January 31, 2023, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Office
Lease Agreement, dated June 30, 2023, and as further amended by that certait Reinstatement of
and Sccond Amendment to Office Lease Agrecment, dated as of Scptember 22, 2025 {zollectively,
and as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from tinie/1s-time, the
"Lease™), relating to the premises described therein (the "Premises) and being part of thie®yoperty
(as defined below). Lender has made or has committed to make a loan (the "Loan") to Landlord
(or Landlord's successor in interest) secured by a deed of trust, mortgage or sccurity deed (the
"Mortgage") and an assignment of leascs and rents (the "Assignment of Leases") from Landlord
to Lender covering certain property described in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference
made a part hereof (the "Property"), and including the Premises. Tenant has agreed that the Lease
shall be subordinate to the Mortgage, provided that, subject to the terms of this Agreement, Tenant
is assured of continued occupancy of the Premises under the terms of the Lease.

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT - Page |
49265-1010/Fulton Street Office (JOL) - IL



2327233009 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEMENT OF AGREEMENT

For and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the sum of Ten Dollars
($10.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, and notwithstanding anything in the Lease to the contrary, it is hereby
agreed as follows:

l. Lease Subordinate to Mortgage. Lender, Tenant and Landlord do hereby covenant
and agree that, subject 1o the terms of this Agreement, the Lease with all rights, liens and charges
created thereby, and all of Tenant's right, title and interest in and to the Premises and any lease
hereafter executed by Tenant covering any part of the Property, is and shall continue to be
subordinate ir-all respects to (i) all liens and security interests of the Mortgage, and to any
renewals, modifications, consolidations, replacements and extensions thereof and to all advances
made thereunder, and to (i) all right, title and interest of Lender in the Property created by the
Mortgage or any otner zecurity instrument held by Lender in the same manner and to the same
extent as if the Lease had been executed subsequent to the execution, delivery and recordation of
such Mortgage. Landlord and Tenant hereby expressly subordinate to the lien of the Mortgage any
and all options to purchase 102" Property contained in the Lease or in any modification or
amendment to the Lease, and furtier acknowledge that any such option or right of first refusal
pursuant to the Lease to acquire aii-or-any portion of the Property shall not be applicable to or
effective after Lender's acquisition of the Property by foreclosure or otherwise.

2. Non-Disturbance; Lender's Liabihy Limited. Lender does hereby covenant and
agree with Tenant that, in the event Lender (ur iis, designee) acquires title to the Premises by
foreclosure, conveyance in lieu of foreclosure or otlierwise, so long as Tenant is not in default
under the Lease beyond any applicable notice and cureperiods, (a) the Lease shall continue in full
force and effect as a direct Lease between Lender (or its designee) and Tenant, upon and subject
to all of the terms, covenants and conditions of the lcase (inchading, for the avoidance of doubt,
the responsibility of Lender as "landlord” under the Lease for-any repair and maintenance
obligations), for the balance of the term of the Lease (including any extensions thereof), and
Lender will not disturb the access to, possession of, or use of Prentisés-hy Tenant, and (b) the
Premises shall be subject to the Lease and Lender shall recognize Tenant as the tenant of the
Premises for the remainder of the term of the Lease (including any extessions thereof) in
accordance with the provisions thereof; provided, however, that Lender (or its dezignee) shall not
be (i) subject to any claims, offsets or defenses which Tenant might have against any‘prior landlord
(including Landlord), provided the foregoing shall not timit any abatement rights, offset rights or
rent credits expressly provided for in the Lease; (ii) liable for any act or omission ol any prior
landlord (including Landlord), but shall be responsible for any such act or omission, and the cure
thereof, if same is a default under the Lease which is continuing after Lender (or its designee)
acquires title to the Premises and Lender had notice thereof and an opportunity to cure such default
in accordance with Section 5 hereof; (iii) bound by any rent or additional rent which Tenant might
have paid for more than the current month (it being recognized that Additional Rent (as such term
is defined in the Lease)} may include monthly estimated payments of taxes and annual operating
expenses that are pro-rated) and shall not be considered "paid for more than the current month™ for
purposes of this clause (iii) or any security deposit or other prepaid charge paid to any prior
landlord (including Landlord), except to the extent such sums are actually received by Lender (or
its designee); or (iv) bound by any amendment or modification of the l.ease made subsequent to

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT - Page 2
49263-1010Fulton Street Office (JDL) - 1L



2327233009 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the date of this Agreement without its written consent, except for any amendment or modification,
which, pursuant to the express terms of the Lease, does not require the consent of Landlord or
which memorializes the exercise of rights expressly granted to Tenant in the Lease (in which
events Lender's consent shall not be required). Nothing contained herein shall prevent Lender
from naming Tenant in any foreclosure or other action or proceeding initiated by Lender pursuant
to the Mortgage to the extent necessary under applicable law in order for Lender to avail itself of
and complete the foreclosure or other remedy; provided, however, so long as Tenant is not in
default in the payment of rent or in the performance of any of the terms, covenants or conditions
of the Lease bevond any applicable notice and cure periods, (i) no judgment terminating or
foreclosing the Lease will be sought in such foreclosure or other action or proceeding, and (ii)
subject to<the terms and provisions of this Agreement, such foreclosure or other action or
proceeding shall not otherwise adversely affect Tenant's rights under the Lease or this Agreement.

3. Tinzot to Attorn to Lender. Tenant does hereby covenant and agree with Lender
that, in the event Lender<or its designee) acquires title to the Premises by foreclosure, conveyance
in lieu of foreclosure ar otherwise, then Tenant shall attorn to and recognize Lender (or its
designee) as the landlord under the Lease for the remainder of the term thereof (including any
extensions thereof), and Tenand siiall perform and observe its obligations thereunder, subject only
to the terms and conditions of the” Lease. Tenant further covenants and agrees to execute and
deliver upon request of Lender a curirnercially reasonable form of agreement of attornment to
Lender and any subsequent titleholder of the Premises.

4. Assignment of Leases; Rent Payable to Lender upon Landlord Default. Tenant
acknowledges that Landlord will execute and dpiiver to Lender the Assignment of Leases as
security for the Loan, and Tenant hereby expressly ¢ongents to such assignment. Tenant has been
advised that the Assignment of Leases gives Lender thexigitto collect rent and other sums payable
under the Lease directly from Tenant upon the occurrerice of a default thereunder, and Tenant
agrees that upon the receipt from Lender of fifteen (15) business Gays' prior written notice of any
such default, Tenant will thereafter pay all rent and other sums pay26le under the Lease directly to
Lender {or as Lender shall direct) as they become due and payable! Motwithstanding anything to
the contrary contained in the Mortgage, the Assignment of Leases; or.the Lease, Landlord
irrevocably authorizes and directs Tenant to immediately and continuously make all such
payments by wire transfer to or at the direction of Lender, releases Tenant of aayand all liability
to Landlord for any and all payments so made, and defends, indemnifies and holds7 edant harmless
from and against any and all claims, demands, losses or liabilities asserted by, throigh or under
[Landlord for any and all payments so made. Subject to any and all rights of Tenant viader the
Lease or at law or in equity, Tenant agrees to pay all monies due and becoming due frotin Tenant
under the Lease to or at the direction of Lender upon fifteen (15) business days' prior written notice
from Lender. Tenant agrees that neither Lender's demanding or receiving any such payments, nor
Lender's exercising any other right, remedy, privilege, power of immunity granted by the Mortgage
or the Assignment of Leases, will operate to impose any liability upon Lender for performance of
any obligation of Landlord under the Lease unless and until Lender elects otherwise in writing or
acquires the Property through foreclosure of the Mortgage or by deed from Landlord in lieu of
foreclosure. Such payments shall continue until Lender directs Tenant otherwise in writing.

5. Notice of Default or Termination Event. Tenant hereby agrees to give simultaneous
written notice to Lender of any default of Landlord under the Lease, and Lender shall have the

SUBORDINATICN, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT - Page 3
46265-1010/Fulton Street Office (JDL) - IL



2327233009 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

same right to cure such default(s) as is provided to Landlord under the Lease. It is further agreed
that such notice will be given to any successor in interest of Lender under the Mortgage, provided
that prior to any such default of Landlord such successor in interest shall have given written notice
to Tenant of its acquisition of Lender's interest therein, and shall have designated the address to
which such notice is 1o be directed. Notwithstanding any provisions of the Lease (o the contrary,
Tenant may not terminate the Lease without affording to Lender or its successors a period of time
to remedy any such default by Landlord equal to an additional fifteen (15) days beyond the time
available to Landlord under the Lease to cure a monetary defzult by Landlord and an additional
thirty (30) days beyond the time available to Landlord under the Lease to cure a non-monetary
default by Landlord, or if such default cannot be cured within that time, then such additional time
as may be nacessary (up to a maximum of an additional sixty (60) days) if, within such initial thirty
(30) days, Lerider has commenced and is reasonably and diligently pursuing the remedies Lender
deems necessary o appropriate to cure such default. The foregoing is not intended to limit, or
extend the date for- znant to exercise, any of Tenant's express rights and remedies under the Lease
with respect to the apriicable default (except for Tenant's termination right). If Lender or such
successor commences or institutes foreclosure proceedings or advertises its intention 1o exercise
the power of sale under the Martgage within sixty (60) days after receipt of written notice of such
default and then proceeds diligeatly to cure Landlord's default, the Lease shall not terminate and
any purported termination by Tenzat saall be ineffective.

6. Construction of Premises.

(@)  Intentionally omitted.

(b)  Any provision of this Agrecient to the contrary notwithstanding, Lender
and any successor third party shall have no obligatior” o incur any liability with respect to the
initial construction or initial completion of the Base Buildéing Work (as defined in the Lease), for
the Landlord's Contribution (as defined in the Lease) or to perforii any work, supply any materials,
incur any expense or make any alterations or improvements to prerare the Premises for Tenant’s
occupancy; provided, however, that in the event that (x) Lender {or'its designee) has acquired title
to the Premises, (y) any former Landlord under the Lease shali not liave completed the Base
Building Work (as defined in the Lease) in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Lease
(the "Construction Obligations"), and (z) Lender (or its designee) shall not agrce to assume such
Construction Obligations within ninety (90) days afier a written request theretory< Tenant, then
Tenant may, at its election and as its sole remedy, terminate the Lease by giving-written notice
thereof to Lender (or its designee). Lender (or its designee) shall have no obligations rar incur
any liability with respect to any warranties of any nature whatsoever, including any warranties
respecting use, compliance with zoning, hazardous wastes or environmental laws, Landlord's title,
Landlord's authority, habitability, fitness for purpose or possession, until Lender (or its designee)
acquires title to the Tenant's Premises by foreclosure, conveyance in lieu of foreclosure of
otherwise, and then such liability or obligation of Lender (or its designee) under the Lease shall
extend only 1o those liabilities or obligations (i) accruing subsequent to the date that Lender (or its
designee) has acquired the interest of Landlord in the Tenant's Premises as modified by the terms
of this Agreement, or (ii) arising as a result of a default under the Lease which is existing as of the
date that Lender (or its designee) has acquired the interest of Landlord in the Tenant's Premises
and Lender had notice of such default and an opportunity te cure in accordance with Section 5
hereof. [n the event that Lender (or its designee) acquires title to the Premises, Lender shall have

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT - Page 4
49265-1040/Fulton Street Office (JDL) - 1L



2327233009 Page: 5of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

no obligation, nor incur any liability, beyond Lender's then interest, if any, in the Property, together
with all proceeds therefrom, and Tenant shall look exclusively to such interest of Lender, if any,
in the Property for the payment and discharge of any obligations or liability imposed upon Lender
hereunder, under the Lease or under any new lease of the Premises.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Lender (or its designee)} shall acquire title to the
Premises, Lender shall make tenant improvement allowance funds available to Tenant for
improvements of the Premises as set forth in the Lease (the "T.I. Work") to the extent ali of the
following conditions apply: (i) Lender shall have not already made an advance or disbursement to
Landlord or any other party in respect of such amounts for the T.I. Work, (ii) the T.I. Work has
been completed in accordance with the terms of the Lease, and (iii) loan proceeds are actually
available for 22 advance. However, if Lender (or its designee) does not make sufficient funds
available to Tenant for the T.I. Work in the full amount of the tenant improvement allowances set
forth in the Leas<, then Tenant shall be entitled, as its sole remedy, to (A) terminate the lease upon
thirty (30) days' writ=pnotice to Landlord and Lender (or its designee) (and for the avoidance of
doubt, Lender shall havd no obligation to pay any reimbursement or termination fees to Tenant in
connection with such terminatien, it being acknowledged that nothing in this clause (A) shall limit
the right of Tenant to seek suzti reimbursement or termination fees from Landlord); or (B)
complete the T.I. Work at its own/expense and recover the cost thereof by offsetting against the
rent or other payments due by Tenaiiiander the Lease.

7. Reserved.

8. Lease Status. The Lease is in full force and effect and there are no amendments,
supplements or modifications of any kind (excepi a5 referenced above) and together herewith
constitutes the entire agreement between Tenant and Lead'ord with respect to the Premises. There
are no other promises, agreements, understandings, or commitments of any kind between Landlord
and Tenant with respect to the Premises or any other space at thc T'roperty.

9. Amendment, Rent Prepayment or Surrender. Without Lender's prior written
consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditiones or delayed, Tenant will
not (i) enter into any agreement amending the rental, lease term or Landlord's obligations provided
for in the Lease or terminating the Lease, (ii) prepay any of the rents, additional ziats or other sums
due under the Lease for more than one (1) month in advance of its accrual (it beingrecopmzed that
Additional Rent (as such term is defined in the Lease) may include monthly estimaied payments
of taxes and annual operating expenses that are pro-rated which shall not constitute advance rent)
or (iii) voluntarily surrender any portion of the Premises or terminate the [ease withou: cause or
shorten the Lease term, and no such purported amendment, modification, termination, prepayment
or voluntary surrender prohibited by clauses (i), (ii) or (iii} made subsequent to the date of this
Agreement without Lender's prior written consent shall be binding on Lender. The foregoing
notwithstanding, Lender's consent shall not be required for Tenant's exercise of rights or options
expressly granted to Tenant in the Lease (including, without limitation, termination rights and
extension options), or for any amendment, modification or agreement, which, pursuant to the
express terms of the Lease, does not require the consent of Landlord or which memorializes the
exercise of rights or options expressly granted to Tenant in the Lease.

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT - Page 5
49265-1010/Fulton Street Office (IDL} - 1L



2327233009 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

i0.  Invalid or inoperative Provisions. [f any portion or portions of this Agreement shall
be held invalid or inoperative, then all of the remaining portions shall remain in full force and
effect, and, so far as is reasonable and possible, effect shall be given to the intent manifested by
the portion or portions held to be invalid or inoperative.

11.  Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of lllinois.

12 NoMortgagee in Possession. Lender shall not, either by virtue of the Mortgage, the
Assignment of Leases or this Agreement, be or become a mortgagee in possession or be or become
subject to ary liability or obligation under the Lease or otherwise until Lender acquires title to the
Premises by ioreclosure, conveyance in lieu of foreclosure or otherwise, and then such liability or
obligation of Lender under the Lease shall extend only to those liabilities or obligations accruing
subsequent to the'da‘e that Lender has acquired the interest of Landlord in the Premises as modified
by the terms of this ‘Agreement.

13.  Notices, Aty and all notices, elections, approvals, consents, demands, requests and
responses thercto ("Commurications™) permitted or required to be given under this Agreement
shall be in writing and shall be deciiied to have been properly given (1) if mailed by first class
United States mail, postage prepaid, registered or certified with return receipt requested; (i1) by
delivering same in person to the intended-addressee; or (iii) by delivery to a reputable independent
third party commercial delivery service 12~same day or next day delivery and providing for
evidence of receipt at the office of the intended addressee. Communications (i) mailed shall be
effective upon two (2) Business Days' following-its-deposit (properly addressed) with the United
States Postal Service or any successor thereto; (ifygiven by personal delivery shall be effective
only if and when received by the addressee; (iii) sent’by 2 reputable commercial delivery service
shal! be effective upon the transmitting parties' receipt of viriiten verification of delivery from such
reputable commercial delivery service at the property addrcss indicated hereinbelow; and
(iv) given by other means shall be effective only if and when reeeivad at the designated address of
the intended addressee. For purposes of Communications, the addiesses of the parties shall be as
set forth below:

Lender: Bank OZK
8300 Douglas Avenue
Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75225
Attn: Chiffton Hill

with a copy to: Bank OZK
6th and Commercial
P.O. Box 196
Ozark, Arkansas 72949
Attn: Regina Barker

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT - Page 6
49265-1010/Fulton Street Office (JDLY - IL



2327233009 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Landlord: 919 W Fulton Office Owner LLC
1035 N. Dearborn, Unit 10E
Chicago, Illinois 60604
Attn: Rostislav Babel

with a copy to: Akerman LLP
71 South Wacker Drive, 47" Floor
Chicago, [Hlinois 60606
Attn: Paul J. Russo

Tenant: Harrison Street Real Estate Capital, LLC
917 W. Fulton Market Street
Chicago, lllinois 60607
Attn: Caitlin Grossestreuer/Tax Dept.

with a copy to: Harrison Street Real Estate Capital, LLC
917 W. Fulton Market Street
Chicago, Hlinois 60607
Attn: General Counsel

Any of the foregoing parties shall haveite right to change its address for notice hereunder to any
other location within the continental Uniié? States by the giving of thirty (30) days' notice to the
other party in the manner set forth herein.

14.  Binding Effect. This Agreement sha!i be binding upon and inure to the benefit of
the parties hetcto and their respective heirs, legal reptesentatives, successors, successors-in-title
and assigns. When used herein, the term "landlord” refersic'Landlord and to any successor to the
interest of Landlord under the Lease.

15. Multiple Counterparts: Modification or Terminatiop: This Agreement may not be
discharged or modified orally or in any manner other than by an agreeinedt in writing specifically
referring to this Agreement and signed by the party or parties to be charged thereby. This
Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall he effective only
upon delivery and thereafter shall be deemed an original, and all of which shali be “aken to be one
and the same instrument, for the same effect as if all parties hereto had signed the/saine signature
page. Any signature page of this Agreement may be detached from any countcrpait of this
Agreement without impairing the legal effect of any signatures thereon and may be attached to
another counterpart of this Agreement identical in form hereto but having attached to it one or
more additional signature pages.

16.  Further Assurances. Whenever reasonably requested by Lender, Landlord and
Tenant from time to time shall severally execute and deliver to or at the direction of Lender, and
without charge to Lender, one or more written certifications of all of the matters set forth above,
and as to Tenant's occupancy of the Premises, whether Tenant has exercised any renewal or
expansion options. Landlord and Tenant from time to time shall execute and deliver at Lender's

SURORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT - Page 7
493265-1010/Fulton Strect Office (JIDL) - If.



2327233009 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

request all instruments that may be necessary or appropriate to evidence their agreements
hereunder.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

COOK COUNTY CLERK OFFICE

RECORDING DIVISION
118 N. CLARKST. ROOM 120
CHICAGO, IL 60602-1387

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT - Page 8
49265-1010/Fulton Street Office (JDL) - IL



2327233009 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXECUTED to be effective as of the date first written above

LENDER:

BANK OZK

By: ’7 - Fr 7 V
JuanGonzal@

Name:
Title:  Managing Director, Asset Management
Real Estate Specialties Group

STATE OF TEXAS §
$

COUNTY OF DALLAS §
This instrument was ACKNOWLEDGED before me, on the 2044‘ day of

September, 2023, by JUAN GONZALEZ, Managing Director, Asset Management - Real Estate
Specialties Group of BANK OZK. % gg
. M(/L\K’L

[SEAL]
I Totarv Public, State of Texas

()«" (2N O \C be')%l

Printed Name of Notary Public

My Commission Expires;

| 13- 2028

w\‘“"""’” GENEVA SANCHEZ
NOTAHY PUBLIC - STATE OF TEXAS
' 1D # 125461 702
s My Commission Expires 10-13-2025

K
s
=
=
=
Z 3
Y,

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT - Signature Page

49265-1010/Fulton Street Office (JDL) - I



2327233009 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXECUTED to be effective as of the date first written above.

TENANT:

HARRISON STREET REAL ESTATE CAPITAL, LLC,
a Delaware limitqgi liability company

By:

Name:~ Sk -

Title:
AN
(CORPORATE SEAL)

STATEOF _ FL §
P . §
COUNTY OF “ob §

BEFORE ME, a Notary Putlic in and for said County and State, personally appeared
%n_@rdm s Dordingdd s_iﬁm f HARRISON STREET REAL ESTATE
CAPITAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability cempany, TENANT in the foregoing, and (s)he
acknowledged that (s)he did sign said instrument for and on behalf of said limited liability

company, as the voluntary act and deed of said lixaited liability company, for all the uses and
purposes therein mentioned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto_su:uscribed my name and affixed my

notarial seal on this 2{day of &ﬁe . 2023,

-, ]

[SEAL] Obw@nb:‘ﬂ'kaémmﬁé
Notary Pub@tate of i N O

<

, Oreopcth. & On pssod
(o— 1 ~O ((J Printed Name of Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

niieiieyueiiis
2y, ELIZABETH A MUSCH
b OFFICIAL SEAL
i }i Notary Public, State of iltinois
My Commiasion Expires
Jung 7, 2026
—

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT - Signature Page
49265-1010/Fulton Street Office (JDL) - IL



2327233009 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXECUTED to be eftective as of the date first written above,

LANDLORD:

919 W FULTON OFFICE OWNER LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

—

B}:& C

Name: _ALEX AJATEM

Title: v oA

STATE OF L/ s .

3
, ¢ §
COUNTY OF Looi— §

BEFORE ME, a Notary Fublic in and for said C‘?unty and State, personally appeared
ALex pJATEM . Auitolr2eD SENPr 919 W FULTON OFFICE
OWNER LLC, a Delaware limited liatiliy.company, LANDLORD in the foregoing, and (s)he
acknowledged that (s)he did sign said wetrument for and on behalf of said limited lLability
company, as the voluntary act and deed of s:id limited liability company, for all the uses and

purposes therein mentioned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, 1 have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my

notarial seal on this 22 day of Se,lp)—emb*r , 2023.

[SEAL] At L Cartls

No,téry Public, State of__zf//.'no.'ﬁ

My Commission Expires:

Kesha L (G dlen

2 / CP/ A0a7 Printed Name of Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
KESHA L. CARTHEN
Notary Public - State of lllinois
My Commission Expires 2/09/2027

————

T

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT - Signature Page
49265-1010/Fulton Strect Office (JDL) - IL.



2327233008 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
Legal Description

Parcel 1:

Lots3,4,5,6,9,10, 15and 16 in Block 21 in Carpenter’s Addition to Chicago, being a Subdivision
of the Southeast % of Section 8, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal
Meridian, in Cook County, lllinois.

and,

Part of Lot 14 i Block 21 in Carpenter's Addition to Chicago in the Southeast 1/4 of Section 8,
Township 39 Norin) Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying West of the Southerly
extension of the Eact ne of Lot 10 in Block 21 in said Carpenter's Addition to Chicago, in Cook
County, lllinots.

Parcel 2:
Non-exclusive easements for the bencfit of Parcel 1 ag contdined in the Declaration of Co#enants,
Conditions, Easements and Restrictions dated 73 .. and recorded 3 Q;j’

. as document numbeQﬁ 2 /;;g[jif)_(}riad by 919 W Fulton Partners LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, Declarant.

Permanent Index Nos.:

17-08-424-017-0000 - (Lot 3 & part of Lot 4)

17-08-424-016-0000 - (part of Lot 4)

17-08-424-001-0000 - (Lot 5)

17-08-424-018-0000 - (Lot 6 & part of Lot 4)

17-08-424-006-0000 - (Lot 9)

17-08-424-007-0000 - (Lot 10)

17-08-424-013-0000 - (Affects Lot 15, part of Lot 14 and other propery)
17-08-424-012-0000 - (Lot 16)

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT - Signature Page
49265-1010/Fulton Strcet Office (JDL) - 1L



